
Eileen Teichert, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer
William H. Edgar, Interim City Manager

City of Sacramento
City Council

915 I Street, Sacramento, CA, 95814
www.CityofSacramento.org

Meeting Date: 5/17/2011 Report Type: Consent

Title: Contract:  26th Avenue Sewer Replacement, 24th to 25th Street Project (X14010057)

Report ID: 2011-00273

Location: District 5

Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution 1) approving the transfer of funds from the Storm Drainage 
Fund 6011 Base CIP Reserve (W14000200), in the amount of $43,000, to provide funding to upgrade 
drain inlets as part of the 26th Avenue Sewer Replacement, 24th to 25th Street Project (X14010057), 
and 2) approving the contract plans and specifications for the project and awarding the contract to 
Navajo Pipelines Inc., for an amount not to exceed $129,916.25.

Contact: Bill Busath, Interim Engineering Manager, (916) 808-1434; Rick Batha, Supervising 
Engineer, (916) 808-1448 - Department of Utilities

Presenter: None

Department: Department Of Utilities

Division: Cip Engineering

Dept ID: 14001321

Attachments:
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1-Description/Analysis
2-Background
3-Location Map
4-Resolution
5- UnExecuted Contract Cover
6-Construction Contract

_________________________________________________________________________
City Attorney Review

Approved as to Form
Joe Robinson
5/5/2011 9:49:26 AM

City Treasurer Review
Prior Council Financial Policy Approval or 
Outside City Treasurer Scope
Russell Fehr
4/29/2011 4:06:59 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Marty Hanneman - 5/4/2011 10:33:42 AM

1 of 104

5

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


Eileen Teichert, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer
William H. Edgar, Interim City Manager

Assistant City Manager: John Dangberg - 5/4/2011 6:01:23 PM

2 of 104



Description/Analysis 

Issue: The existing 6-inch diameter vitrified clay pipe in 26th Avenue from 24th to 25th Street 

serves both residential and commercial customers.  Recent video inspection reports 

revealed the sewer main is in poor condition with numerous cracks, heavy root intrusion 

and offset joints that have resulted in excessive blockages and service complains.  

Additionally, the existing drain inlets in the south side of this street are substandard and 

will be upgraded as part of this project.  Consistent with the criteria set forth in the City of 

Sacramento’s Capital Improvement Program and the Department of Utilities’ Asset 

Management Program, this section of pipe has failed and replacement is necessary.  

Staff is recommending award of the contract to the lowest responsible bidder.

Policy Considerations: The requested action is in conformance with City Code Section 3.60, 

Articles I and III, which provide for the award of competitively bid contracts to the lowest 

responsible bidder.  This report’s recommendation is consistent with the City’s Strategic 

Plan goals of improving and expanding public safety and achieving sustainability and 

livability.  Staff has verified or will verify prior to the Notice to Proceed, that the bonds and 

insurance required for this project are valid.

Environmental Considerations: The Community Development Department, 

Environmental Planning Services Division, has reviewed the proposed project and 

determined that it is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Class 2, Section number 15302(c).  The 

project consists of the replacement of deteriorating existing sewer pipe and other related 

utility structures where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure 

replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure 

replaced. 

Sustainability: The project is consistent with the City's Sustainability Master Plan by reducing 

sanitary sewer outflows, which is one of the City's sustainability targets; and by improving 

reliability, which will reduce energy-intensive maintenance efforts.

Commission/Committee Action: Not applicable.

Rationale for Recommendation: The project was formally advertised to solicit public bids, and 

eleven bids were received and opened by the City Clerk on April 13, 2011.  The lowest 

bid was submitted by Navajo Pipelines Inc., in the amount of $129,916.25.  Staff has 

verified the validity of their bid bond, determined the bid to be responsive, and 

recommends that the contract be awarded to Navajo Pipelines Inc.

Financial Considerations: The total estimated project (X14010057) cost including design, 

construction, inspection, and contingency is estimated to be $218,000. The current 

Project budget is $175,000 in sewer (6006) which is insufficient to award and complete 

the project. Since the scope of work was increased to include drainage improvements,

$43,000 will be transferred from the Storm Drainage Fund 6011 in the Base CIP Reserve

(W14000200) to the Project (X14010057).
3 of 104

LResurreccion
New Stamp



Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD): This project included a participation goal of 

20% for emerging and small business enterprises (ESBEs) as required by Ordinance 99-

007 and Resolution 99-055 relating to ESBD participation goals and policies, adopted by 

City Council on February 9, 1999.  Navajo Pipelines Inc exceeded the ESBE goals with a 

participation level of 100%.

4 of 104



Background

The pipeline segment to be replaced by this project provides sewer services to 
both residential and commercial areas.  In the past years, the Department of 
Utilities has repaired portions of this main that have collapsed.  Closed circuit 
television inspection reports revealed that the sewer main is in poor condition 
with numerous cracks, heavy root intrusion, and cracked pipe.  Consistent with 
the criteria set forth in the Department of Utilities’ Infrastructure Replacement and 
Management Program, this section of pipe has failed and replacement is 
necessary.

This project consists of replacing the 6-inch diameter main with an 8-inch pipe.  
Appurtenances including maintenance holes, drain inlets, live sewer services, 
and clean-outs will be re-installed.

This project was advertised and eleven bids were received and opened on April 
13, 2011.  The bids are summarized below:

Contractor Bid Amount

Navajo Pipelines, Inc. $ 129,916.45

Cal Sierra Construction, Inc. $ 144,621.45

United Building Contractors $ 144,994.00

Florez Paving $ 153,009.11

Martin General Engineering, Inc. $ 154,677.00

Cazadores Construction, Inc. $ 165,054.90

Fletcher’s Plumbing & Contracting,Inc. $ 178,354.00

Theis Engineering Inc. $ 178,774.00

Pfiester Excavating Inc. $ 187,493.00

Biondi Paving, Inc. $ 230,985.00

Lamon construction Co., Inc. $ 238,575.00

The engineer’s construction estimate was $169,000.  

The upgrade of the drain inlets will add an additional $43,000 of expenditures to 
the 26th Avenue Sewer Project (X14010057) for which funds will be transferred 
from the Storm Drainage Fund 6011 Base CIP Reserve Program (W14000200).

5 of 104

LResurreccion
New Stamp



6 of 104

LResurreccion
New Stamp



RESOLUTION NO. 2011-

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 

May 17, 2011
AWARD CONTRACT FOR 26TH AVENUE SEWER REPLACEMENT, 24TH TO 25TH 

ST (X14010057)

BACKGROUND

A. The sewer pipeline in 26th Avenue between 24th and 25th Streets is in poor 
condition and in need of replacement.  

B. City staff prepared plans and specifications for the 26th Avenue Sewer 
Replacement, 24th to 25th Street project, to replace approximately 630 linear feet 
of sewer pipeline, including sewer services, drain inlets and manholes. The project 
was advertised and eleven bids were received on April 13, 2011.  

C. Navajo Pipelines Inc. was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

D. The estimated cost for the 26th Avenue Sewer Replacement Project (X14010057) 
is $218,000.  The current project budget is $175,000.  There are sufficient storm 
drainage funds in the Base CIP Reserve (W14000200) to transfer $43,000 to 
upgrade the drain inlets for the project. 

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.     The City Manager is authorized to transfer $43,000 from the Storm 
Drainage Fund 6011 Base CIP Reserve (W14000200) to the 26th Avenue 
Sewer Replacement Project (X14010057) to provide funding to the project
to upgrade the drain inlets.

Section 2. The plans and specifications for the 26th Avenue Sewer Replacement, 24th

to 25th St Contract (X14010057) are approved, and the contract is
awarded to Navajo Pipelines Inc, for an amount not to exceed 
$129,916.25.

7 of 104

LResurreccion
New Stamp



Report Title

Unexecuted Contract/Agreements 

 The Unexecuted Contract/Agreement is signed by the other party, is attached as 
an exhibit to the resolution, and is approved as to form by the City Attorney.

 The Unexecuted Contract/Agreement (Public Project) is NOT signed by the other 
party, is attached as an exhibit to the resolution, and is approved as to form by 
the City Attorney.

 The Unexecuted Contract is NOT included as an exhibit to the Resolution 
because the Agreement(s) is with other another governmental agency and it is 
not feasible to obtain the other agency’s signature prior to Council action (be they 
denominated Agreements, MOUs, MOAs, etc.); however, the City Attorney 
approves the forwarding of the report to Council even though the signed 
agreement is not in hand yet.

 The Unexecuted Contract is NOT included as an exhibit to the resolution 
because, due to special circumstances, and the City Attorney confirms in writing 
that it is okay to proceed with Council action even though the signed agreement
is not in hand yet.

All unexecuted contracts/agreements which are signed by the other parties are in the 
Office of the City Clerk before agenda publication.

8 of 104

LResurreccion
New Stamp



9 of 104

LResurreccion
New Stamp



10 of 104



11 of 104



12 of 104



13 of 104



14 of 104



15 of 104



16 of 104



17 of 104



18 of 104



19 of 104



20 of 104



21 of 104



22 of 104



23 of 104



24 of 104



25 of 104



26 of 104



27 of 104



28 of 104



29 of 104



30 of 104



31 of 104



32 of 104



33 of 104



34 of 104



35 of 104



36 of 104



37 of 104



38 of 104



39 of 104



40 of 104



41 of 104



42 of 104



43 of 104



44 of 104



45 of 104



46 of 104



47 of 104



48 of 104



49 of 104



50 of 104



51 of 104



52 of 104



53 of 104



54 of 104



55 of 104



56 of 104



57 of 104



58 of 104



59 of 104



60 of 104



61 of 104



62 of 104



63 of 104



64 of 104



65 of 104



66 of 104



67 of 104



68 of 104



69 of 104



70 of 104



71 of 104



72 of 104



73 of 104



74 of 104



75 of 104



76 of 104



77 of 104



78 of 104



79 of 104



80 of 104



81 of 104



82 of 104



83 of 104



84 of 104



85 of 104



86 of 104



87 of 104



88 of 104



89 of 104



90 of 104



91 of 104



92 of 104



93 of 104



94 of 104



95 of 104



96 of 104



97 of 104



98 of 104



99 of 104



100 of 104



101 of 104



102 of 104



103 of 104



104 of 104


	Consent 05-26th Avenue Sewer Replacement

	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Location Map
	4-Resolution
	5- UnExecuted Contract Cover
	6-Construction Contract




